RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWNSHIP OF FREEHOLD FOR THE PROVISION OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES TO THE BOROUGH

WHEREAS, the Shared Services and Consolidation Act, N.J.S.A. 40A:65-1 *et seq.*, authorizes municipalities to enter into shared services agreements with other public entities to provide or receive services that the local unit participating in the agreement is empowered to provide or receive; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:65-5 requires such agreements to be authorized by the adoption of a Resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Borough has a need for the provision of public health services, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 26:3A2-1, et seq. and N.J.S.A. 40:8A-1, et seq.; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Freehold has agreed to provide such public health services to the Borough, in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Shared Services Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the term of the Shared Services Agreement will be one year, from January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024, at a cost of \$171,144.00 per year;

WHEREAS, the Governing Body desires to authorize the execution of the attached Shared Services Agreement with the Township of Freehold;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Tinton Falls, as follows:

- 1. The Borough hereby authorizes the execution of the Shared Services Agreement, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A, with the Township of Freehold for the provision of public health services to the Borough, to be effective January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024, at a cost of \$171,144.00 per year.
- 2. A certified copy of this Resolution shall be provided via first class United States Postal Service certified mail with return receipt to the following parties:

Township of Freehold Office of the Business Administrator One Municipal Plaza Freehold, NJ 07728

Office of Public Health Infrastructure New Jersey Department of Health and Senior Services PO Box 360 Trenton, NJ 08625-0360

John Manginelli, Council President

BOROUGH OF TINTON FALLS COUNCIL

Council Member	Moved	Second	Ayes	Nays	Absent	Abstain
Ms. Buckley						
Mrs. Clay						
Dr. Dobrin						
Mr. Nesci						
Mr. Manginelli						

CERTIFICATION

I, Michelle Hutchinson, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Tinton Falls, hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Tinton Falls Borough Council at their meeting held December 5, 2023.

WITNESS, my hand and the seal of the Borough of Tinton Falls this 5th day of December 2023.

Michelle Hutchinson Borough Clerk